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K 000 INITIAL COMMENTS K 000

Surveyor: 19192
This report is the result of an unannounced Fire
and Life Safety re-cerntification survey conducted
at Tacoma Lutheran Home focated at 1301 North |
Hightands Park Way on 6/24 2014 by a
represeniative of the Washington State Patrof,

- Fire Protection Bureau. The survey was

s conducted in concert with the Washington State

! Department of Social and Health Services

! (DSHS) health survey teams.

' This facility has a total of 170 beds and at the
time of this survey the census was 147,

The existing section of the 2000 Life Safety
Code was used in accordance with 42 CFR
483.70,

The facility is a single story structure of Type V-A
construction with exits to grade. The facility is
protected by a Type 13 fire sprinkler system
throughout and an automatic fire alarm system
with corridor smoke detection. All exits are 1o
grade with paved exit discharges 1o the public
way.

The facility is not in compliance with the 2000
Life Safety Code as adopted by the Centers for
Medicare & Medicaid Services.

The surveyor was:

Oocccted d LonA—

Donald L West
Deputy State Fire Marshal

K018 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K018

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REFREGENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE (X681 DATE

(O \k TR 7/&/;’7@;

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*‘fi‘be tes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correciing providing it is detefmmed that other
safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients—See Instructions.) Except for nursing hemes, the findings stated above are disclosable 20 days following the
date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days foliowing the
date these documents are made availabie to the faciiity. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued pragram parficipation.
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K 018| Continued From pagse K013 | K 018
S55=0 1. How will the nursing home correct

Doors protecting corsidor apenings in other than
required enclosures of vertical openings, axits, or
nazardous areas are substantial doors, such as
those constructed of 134 inch solid-bonded core

| wood, or capable of resisting fire for at least 20 |
| minutes. Doors in sprinklered buildings are oniy
required to resisi the passage of smoke. Thers
is no impediment to the closing of the doors.
Doors are provided with a means suitable for
keeping the door closed. Dutch doors meeting
19.3.6.3.6 are permitted.  19.3.8.32

Roller fatches are prohibitad by CMS regulations
in all health care facilities.

This Standard is not met as evidenced by:
Surveyor: 19182

Doors protecting corridor openings in other than |
required enclosures of vertical openings, exits, or!
hazardous areas are substantial doors, such as
those constructed of 134 inch solid-bonded core
wood, or capable of resisting fire for at least 20
minuies. Doors in sprinklered buildings are only
reqguired 16 resist the passage of smoke, There
Lis no impediment to the closing of the doors. i
Doors are provided with a means suitable for
keeping the door closed. Duich dOOTS meeati "1(;
18,3836 are parmitted. 1838

Rofler laiches are prohibitad by CMS regulations
it all heslth care faciiitias,

the deficiency as it relates to the
residents?

No residents were affected by this
deficient practice.

2. How the nursing home will act to
profect residents in similar
situations?

No residents were affected by this
deficient practice.

3. What measures will be put inte
place or what systematic changes will
you make to ensure that the deficient
practice does not recur?

The deor found in violation will be
repaired or adjusted to accomplish
proper closure of the door.

All Health Center doors will be
assessed by Maintenance staff to assure
propet/closure/function.

4. How will the nursing home plan to
meonitor its performance to make
sure that the selution is maintained?
Monthly and random fire drill/alarm
report forms direct and reflect
assessment of proper clogure of doors.
These reports will be reviewed by the
Director of Maintenance to identify and
ensure repair of any areas of
maifunction identified. Additionally, all
staff will be directed to immediately
notify maintenance personnel of any
doors found not fo function properly.
Any deficiencics identified will be
promptly repaired as able and
communicated fo the Administrator.
Education and repairs will be
completed by July 24, 2014,

FORM CMS-2567(02-09) Pravious

Yersions Obaolete

T

i conttnuation shest Paga



T
i

,{:h[b SERVICES

(”22) MIULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION
LOING 61 - PAAIN 8

E B
|
5

(X3 DA
U THNG 01 ‘ SOk

i

. floor for mors than 30 patients.
“fO 372

1 This requirernent is not met as evidenced by:

| Basad upon observations and stsff interviews on
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K 018| Continued From page 2 KO8
This requirsment is not met as evidenced by: i
K023
Based upon observations gnd staff interviews on 1. How will the nursing home correct
1 6/24/2014 between approximately 0900 and the deficiency as it relates to the
| 1330 hours the facility has failed to maintain residents? _
doors without impediments to their closing and fj‘l“?s’dems were affocted by this
latching. This could result in a delay in getting T pracice. .
’ ’ : - . How the nursing home will act to !
the door to the room closed in the event of a fire. protect residents in similar !
This could result in toxic products of combustion situntions? '
getting into the room and into the exit comidor No residents were affected by this
which would endanger the residents, staff andfor deficient practice.
visitors within the smoke compariment. 3. What measures will be put into
place or what systematic changes will
The findings include, but are not limited to: you make to ensure that the deficient
‘ practice does not recur?
1. The door to the Med room at the end of the g;;grfssvj’;’;ﬁ?fg;? f)?}f;‘;‘i‘r’gddgfr
600 hall failed to close and latch. adjusted to properly close and latch.
) All Health Center cross corridor fire
The above was discussed and 3Ckn0W§8dge‘j by separation doors wili be assessed by
I the facility maintenance director. Maintenance staff (o assure that they
K 023| NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K23  Propetly closoand latch
4. How will the nursing home plan to
S8=F ) . monitor its performance to make
Smoke barriers are provided to form at least two sure that the solution is maintained? |
smoke compartments on every sleeping room Monthly and random fire drill/alarm
floor for more than 34 patients. 19.3.7.1, report forms direct and reflect !
19372 assessment of cross corridor fire
! separation doors. These reports will be
reviewed by the Director of
Maintenance to identify and enswre
. . . . : repair of any areas of malfunction
This Stan.dard s not met as evidenced by: identified. Additionally, all staff wil! be
Surveyor: 19182 directed to immediatel 3
; . ] ately notify
Smoke barriers are provided to form at isast two maintenance personnel of any cross
smoke compartiments on every Sieeﬁ}l’?% F?Om corridor fire separation doors found not
193,71,

to funetion properly.

Any deficiencies identified will be
prompily repaired as able and
commupicated to the Administrator.
Education and repairs will be
completed by July 24, 2014,
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K 0231 Continued Fram page 3 K 023 |
6/24/2014 hetween approximately 0800 and ;
1330 hours the facility has failed to maintain the
fire separation doors in the building. This couid
result in the passage of smoke from one smoke
compartment into another smoke compartment
| thereby exposing residents, staff and/or visitors K 056
to the toxic products of combustion. 1. How will the nursing home correct |
i _— . o the deficiency as it relates to the :
| The findings include, but are not limited to: residents? J
! No residents were affected by this i
1. The cross corridor fire separation doors in the deficient practice. )
1000 haill by the Salon failed {o close and latch. 2. How the nursing home will act to
protect residents in simifar
. situations?
! ,?;Zefzg;re ;nwaﬁféscusseg. 8[’?{; acknowledged by No residents were affected by this
yma Aance Girector. deficient practice.
K 058 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K056 3. What measures will be put into
S8=D place or what systematic changes will
If there is an automatic sprinkier system, it is you make to ensure that the deficient
installed in accordance with NFPA 13, Standard practice does ot recur?
for the Installation of Sprinkier Systems, to A sprinkler head, connected to our
y B ¥ ok A approved, supervised automatic
proviae compiete coverage for alt PQ'““O?"S {j:f.th% i sprinkler system, will be instailed in the
buf%d{ﬂg Thesystem 5 {!F{};}eﬁy mamta%ﬂ&d i exterier overhang fes) the coﬂrtyard Off
accordance with NFPA 25, Standard for the of the 1200 hall. Until that is
accomplished, frequent observation and

Inspection, Testing, and Maintenance of
Water-Based Fire Protection Systems. [t is fully
supervised. There is a reliable, adequate water
supply for the system. Required sprinkier
systems are equipped with water flow and
tarper switchas, which are electrically
comneciad to the building fire alarm system,
11935

| This Standard is not met as evidenced by

| Surveyor: 19192

Where required by saction 18.1.8, Health care
facilities shall be protected throughout by an
approved, supervised automatic sprinkler systermn

monitoring of the area will occur by

both maintenance and sccurity
personnel. Additionally, this entry and :
courtyard is a heavy traffic area and
easily and frequently viewed from
many areas of the facility.

4. How will the narsing heme plan to
menitor its performance to make
sure that the solution is maintained?
Onee the sprinkler head, connected to
our approved, supervised automatic
sprinkler system is instailed, the entire
system will be inspected every six
menths o assore that the fire
alarmy/sprinkler systen: functions as it ;
was infended.. The installation will be |

completed by July 24, 2014
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K086, Continued From page 4 058

in accordance with section 8.7, Required

| sprinkier systems are equipped with flow and
tamper switches which are electricaily

L interconnected to the building fire alarm. In type
1 and | construction, alternative pratection
measures shall be substituted for sorinkler
protection in specific areas where Staie or Local
reguiations prohibit sprinkiers, 19.3.5, 18.3.8.1,
NFPA 13

This reguirement is not met as evidenced by:

Based upon observations and stafl interviews on ;
6/24/2014 between approximately 0800 and |
1330 hours the facility has faited to provide fire
sprinkier protection 1o all required areas of the
faciiity. This could result in & fire not being
contained to the area of onigin and could
endanger residents, stalf and/or visitors.

The findings include, but are not limited {o

1. The exterior overhang to the courtyard off the
1200 hall is mot protected by a sprinkler head.

The above was discussed and acknowledged by
the facility maintenancs dirsctor,
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